then converted to AUD at spot rate.

(ii) Price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk in
respect of fee for service and contract
services, which are subject to open market
competition.

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss are subject to price risk, with
changes in underlying securities valuations.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate
risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk
is the risk that a financial instrument’s
value will fluctuate as a result of changes in
market interest rates.

The Group is exposed to interest rate
risk associated with cash management
activities whereby excess funds are
placed with financial institutions and are
subjected to changes in the basis of prime
interest rate. Management believes that the
interest rate risk is manageable and hence,
the Group does not use derivative financial
instruments to mitigate this.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarise the
sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets
and financial liabilities to interest rate risk,
foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

Consolidated

31 December 2024 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

-1% +1% -5% +5% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

000s
$

Result
000s

$

Equity
000s

$

Result
000s

$

Equity
000s

$

Result
000s

$

Equity
000s

$

Result
000s

$

Equity
000s

$

Result
000s

$

Equity
000s

$

Result
000s

$

Equity
000s

$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents - at bank 93,563 (936) (936) 936 936 - - - - - - - -

Receivables - Debtors 164,291 - - - - (27) (27) 27 27 - - - -

Other financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss - managed
funds 245,839 - - - - - - - - (2,458) (2,458) 2,458 2,458

Investments in equity instruments
designated at fair value through
other comprehensive income 11,281 - - - - - - - - (113) (113) 113 113

Financial liabilities

Creditors and payables 66,989 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (936) (936) 936 936 (27) (27) 27 27 (2,571) (2,571) 2,571 2,571

Consolidated

31 December 2023 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

-1% +1% -5% +5% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

000s
$

Result
000s

$

Equity
000s

$

Result
000s

$

Equity
000s

$

Result
000s

$

Equity
000s

$

Result
000s

$

Equity
000s

$

Result
000s

$

Equity
000s

$

Result
000s

$

Equity
000s

$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents - at bank 36,734 (367) (367) 367 367 - - - - - - - -

Receivables - Debtors 119,394 - - - - (35) (35) 35 35 - - - -

Other financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss - managed
funds 201,802 - - - - - - - - (20,180) (20,180) 20,180 20,180

Investments in equity instruments
designated at fair value through
other comprehensive income 29,334 - - - - - - - - (2,933) (2,933) 2,933 2,933

Financial liabilities

Creditors and payables 60,628 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (367) (367) 367 367 (35) (35) 35 35 (23,113) (23,113) 23,113 23,113

Victoria University  |  2024 Annual Report  |  133

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2024
34  Financial Risk Management (continued)

(b)	 Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to
the Group if a customer or counterparty
to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations. Credit risk arises
from financial investments and the Group’s
receivables from customers.

Financial investments are limited to high-
credit quality financial institutions.

The Group does not have any material
credit risk exposure to any single receivable